The following table sets forth the Company’s audited consolidated  short-term and long-term debt

and capitalization as of 31 December 2022 and as adjusted to reflect the sale of the Offer Shares. This

table should be read in conjunction with the notes thereto located in “Exhibit 2” of the Registration

Statement (Form 12-1).

For the purposes of arriving at the effect of the Offer on capitalization, it is estimated that the Offer

will generate net proceeds of [Fifteen Million Eight Hundred Ninety Three Thousand Three Hundred

Ninety Pesos (₱ 15,893,390)] from the sale of [Eight Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Six (8,566) Offer

Shares after deducting an estimated capital gains and documentary stamp tax in connection with the

Sale of the Treasury Shares. The actual expenses may vary from the estimated amounts. The Offer

Price and the estimated amounts used to determine the estimated net proceeds are presented in this

Prospectus for convenience only.

As of 31 December 2022, and as adjusted after giving effect to the Offer, the total liabilities and total

equity of the Company are as follows:

In Philippine ₱ Audited as of 31 Dec 2022 After giving effect to the Offer

Current Liabilities 54,176,292 54,176,292

Non-Current Liabilities 70,092,634 70,092,634

Capital Stock 250,000,000 250,000,000

Treasury Stock (11,135,390) -

Share Premium   (Note) 124,177 4,882,177

Retained Earnings 104,583,247 104,583,247

Total Capitalization 467,840,960 483,734,350

Note: Additional premium is due to the sale of treasury stock at Php 2,100/share against its cost of

Php 1,300/share ([2,100-1,300] x 8,566 shares) deducted by estimated selling expenses of Php

2,095,210.

Following is the impact of the offer to the selling stockholders:

 No of Shares

Before the Offer

%

No. of Shares to Sell

No of Shares After

the Offer

%

MORESCO-1 180,819 72.33 14,144 166,675 66.67

Juanito Yu 50,000 20.00 4,181 45,819 18.33

39 | P a g e

DILUTION

The net tangible book value of the Company as of 31 December 2022 was ₱ 343,572,034 or ₱ 1,423.05

[…]

Total Liabilities and Intangible Assets. The Company’s net tangible book value per share represents its

net tangible book value divided by the number of common shares outstanding. Since the Company

had no Intangible Assets, net tangible book value is equal to its Total Shareholders’ Equity.

After giving effect to the increase in the Company’s Total Assets to reflect its receipt of the net

proceeds from the Offer estimated to amount to [Fifteen Million Eight Hundred Ninety Three

Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Pesos (₱ 15,893,390)]and the addition of [Eight Thousand Five

Hundred Sixty Six] (8,566) common shares subject of the Offer back from Treasury, the Company’s

adjusted net tangible book value would be [₱ 359,465,424] or [₱ 1,437.86] per share. This represents

an immediate increase of [₱ 14.81] per share to existing shareholders and a dilution of [₱ 662.14] per

share to the investors participating in the Offer.

The dilution in book value per share represents the estimated difference between the Offer Price and

the approximate adjusted tangible book value per share immediately following the completion of the

Offer.

The dilution effects are presented in the following summary:

In Philippine ₱ Before Offer After Offer Increase(Decrease)

Total Tangible Assets 467,840,960 483,734,350 15,893,390

Less Total Liabilities 124,268,926 124,268,926 -

Net Tangible Book Value 343,572,034 359,465,424 15,893,390

Book Value per Share 1,423.05 1,437.86 14.81

Outstanding Shares 241,434 250,000 8,566

Offer Price/share 2,100 1,437.86 (662.14)

   Percentage Ownership Impact:

 Before Offer After Offer

Stockholders No of Shares Percent No of Shares Percent

Existing 230,819 96% 212,494 85%

Public 10,615 4% 37,506 15%

Total Outstanding 241,434 100% 250,000 100%

40 | P a g e

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

The Company will not list the Offer share in the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE) since it is merely

complying with the ERC order to offer not less than 15% of its outstanding Capital Stock to the public

as discussed above. There is an available mode much convenient and is provided in the 2015

Implementing Rules and Regulations of the Securities Regulation Code as follows:

i. Publication in any newspaper, magazine or printed reading material which is distributed within

the Philippines;

ii. Presentation in any public or commercial place;